
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Wednesday 13 August 2025 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services email 
Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Friday, 8 August 
2025. 
 
4.  FILMING - This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed.  
 
Disruptive and anti social behaviour will always be filmed. Any member of 
the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed for the 
Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer who 
will instruct that they are not included in the filming. Members of the public 
and the press may also record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting 
when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 Councillors Adams, Akhtar, Z Ali, Cosgrove, Davis (Vice-Chair), Harkness, 

Hince (Chair), Hobin, Hurley, A Hussain, S. Hussain, Iqbal, Islam, Murphy, 
Nasheen and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 2 July 2025 are 
attached for Members’ approval. 

6   FUL/353720/24 - Land Adjacent To Gorse Mill, Gorse Street, Chadderton, OL9 
9RJ (Pages 9 - 20) 

 New warehouse development comprising of 10 no. units 

7   FUL/354415/25 - The Vestacare Stadium, Whitebank Road, Oldham, OL8 3JH 
(Pages 21 - 30) 

 Retention of 4 no. containers, seating area and siting of canopy for the provision 
of food, storage and changing facilities. 

8   Appeals Update Report (Pages 31 - 34) 

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02/07/2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Hince (Chair)  
Councillors Adams, Akhtar, Z Ali, Cosgrove, Davis (Vice-Chair), 
Harkness, Hobin, Hurley, A Hussain, S. Hussain, Iqbal, Murphy, 
Nasheen and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Graham Dickman Major Projects Development Lead 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Martyn Leigh Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Peter Richards Assistant Director Planning, 

Transport and Housing Delivery 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 
2025 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   OUT/354338/25 - FORMER CIVIC CENTRE & QUEEN 
ELIZABETH HALL, WEST STREET, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: OUT/354338/25 
 
APPLICANT: Muse Places Limited 
 
PROPOSAL:  Hybrid planning application seeking: - 1. 
Permission for demolition of existing buildings. 2. Full planning 
permission for residential development (Block A) (Use Class C3) 
with associated access, servicing, parking, public realm and 
landscaping. 3. Outline planning permission for development of 
a mix of uses, comprising residential units (Use Class C3); 
ancillary commercial, business and service uses (Use Classes E 
and F1) with associated access, servicing, parking, public realm 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

and landscaping. All matters reserved for future determination 
save for primary access 
 
LOCATION:  Former Civic Centre and Queen Elizabeth Hall, 
West Street, Oldham, OL1 1UT 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Murphy and SECONDED by 
Councillor Akhtar that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 14 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL   and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 12. 
 

7   OUT/354323/25 - FORMER MAGISTRATES COURT, KING 
STREET, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: OUT/354323/25 
 
APPLICANT: Muse Places Limited 
 
PROPOSAL:  Outline planning application comprising residential 
development (Use Class C3); with associated access, servicing, 
parking, public realm and landscaping. All matters reserved for 
future determination save for primary access 
 
LOCATION:  Former Magistrates’ Court, King Street, Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Nasheen and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subjected to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 12. 

Page 4



 

 

8   OUT/354324/25 - FORMER LEISURE CENTRE, ROCK 
STREET, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: OUT/354324/25 
 
APPLICANT: Muse Places Limited 
 
PROPOSAL:  Outline planning application comprising residential 
development (Use Class C3) alongside ancillary non-residential 
floorspace (Use Class E); with associated access, servicing, 
parking, public realm and landscaping. All matters reserved for 
future determination save for primary access 
 
LOCATION:  Former Leisure Centre, Rock Street, Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hobin and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 12. 
 

9   FUL/354326/25 - LAND AT PRINCE'S GATE, PRINCE 
STREET, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/354326/25 
 
APPLICANT: Muse Places Limited 
 
PROPOSAL:  Full planning application for residential 
development (Use Class C3) alongside ancillary non-residential 
floorspace (Use Classes E and F1), with associated access, 
servicing, parking, public realm and landscaping improvements. 
 
LOCATION:  Land at Prince’s Gate, Prince Street, Oldham, OL1 
3TL 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hobin and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 

Page 5



 

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 12. 
 

10   OUT/354325/25 - MANCHESTER CHAMBERS, WEST 
STREET, OLDHAM  

 

Councillor Hurley left the room during consideration of this item 
and therefore took no part in the vote or discussion thereon. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: OUT/354325/25 
 
APPLICANT: Muse Places Limited 
 
PROPOSAL:  Outline planning application comprising the partial 
demolition of existing buildings, and extension to provide new 
floorspace (Use Class E and F1) with associated public realm 
and associated works. All matters reserved for future 
determination save for primary access 
 
LOCATION:  Manchester Chambers, West Street, Oldham, OL1 
1LF 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Nasheen and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 12. 
 

11   FUL/354322/25 - CIVIC CENTRE, WEST STREET, OLDHAM   

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/354322/25 
 
APPLICANT: Muse Places Limited 
 

Page 6



 

PROPOSAL:  Change of use of Civic Centre Tower from office 
(Use Class E(c)) to hotel (Use Class C1) 
 
LOCATION:  Civic Tower, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1UT 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Iqbal and SECONDED by 
Councillor Cosgrove that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 14 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 1 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this application. 
 

12   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information as contained in the late list be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.04 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/353720/24 
Planning Committee 13th August 2025 

 
Registration Date:  16th December 2024 
Ward:    Chadderton South 
 
Application Reference: FUL/353720/24 
Type of Application:  Full Application 
 
Proposal: New warehouse development comprising of 10 no. units. 
 
Location: Land adjacent to Gorse Mill, Gorse Street, Chadderton, 

Oldham, OL9 9RJ.  
 
Case Officer:   Matthew Taylor 
Applicant:   Mr. Peter Kashem 
Agent:    Mr. Martyn Postlethwaite 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application is presented to Planning Committee since it relates to a proposal for 

Major application.   
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application is approved subject to the conditions set out at 

the end of this report.  
 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site is a car park adjacent Gorse Mill, Gorse Street, Chadderton.  

 
3.2 The site sits in an area identified as a Business Employment Area (BEA3).  

 

3.3 The site is effectively surrounded to the north, east and west by commercial uses and 
buildings of an industrial scale. Residential properties are situated approximately to the 
south of the proposed buildings.  

 
 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The application seeks full planning application for a warehouse development 

comprising 10no warehouses. 
 

4.2 The warehouses will sit across the north of the site in a row and they will be the same 
in scale and size.  
 

4.3 Units 1-6 will sit attached together on the site, the development will then be split by a 
grassed area and then will continue with units 7-10 attached together, it should be 
noted that units 7-10 would sit higher on the site than Units 1- 6. The overall height of 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

units would be 9.2m, the depth of all the units would be the same at 15.2m, in terms of 
width, from units 1-6, the width would be 42.7m and units 7-10 would be 28.6m.  
 

4.4 The frontage of the proposed buildings will incorporate a turning area for vehicles and 
a ramp, which will provide vehicular access across the site to the relevant units. Bin 
storage facilities are proposed to the south of the site and provision for motorcycle 
storage and bicycle storage is made fronting the grassed area between the proposed 
buildings.  

 
 
5. PLANNING HISTORY  
 

PA/345266/20 - Proposed new warehouse development comprising of ten number 
units (use classes of B1 / B2 / B8) - Approved 22/03/2021 

 
 
6. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
6.1 The Places for Everyone (PfE) Plan and related documentation took effect and 

became part of the statutory development plan on 21 March 2024.  
 

6.2 The PfE Plan must now be considered in the determination of planning applications, 
alongside Oldham’s Joint Core Strategy and Development Management Development 
Plan Document (Lo
[...]
e/documents from 

interested parties can be requested by making contact with the Planning Service by telephone 

or email: 

0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS 

1. The adopted Local Plan (the Joint Core Strategy and Development Management 

Policies Development Plan Document (Core Strategy) 

2. ‘Saved’ policies from the Unitary Development Plan 

3. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

4. Minutes of the meetings of Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee 

5. Minutes of the meetings of Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee 

Guidance on how to access these documents is available by making contact with the Planning 

Service by telephone or email:  0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 19

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/354415/25 
Planning Committee 13 August 2025 

 
 
Registration Date: 22nd April, 2025 
Ward: Hollinwood 
 
Application Reference: FUL/354415/25 
Type of Application: Full  
 
Proposal: Retention of 4 no. containers, seating area and siting of canopy for 

the provision of food, storage and changing facilities. 
 
Location: 

 
The Vestacare Stadium, Whitebank Road, Oldham 

 
Case Officer: 

 
Abiola Labisi 

Applicant: Mr Charlie O’Brien 
Agent: Mr. Matthew Symons (Edgeplan) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation since the application relates to Council 
owned land and there have been objections received to the proposal. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

t
[...]
 
 

HOU/353815/24 19 Overdale 
Close 
Oldham 

NEW 12/05/2025 Excavation of grass 
embankment, 
erection of retaining 
walls and standalone 
garage at the front. 
 

HOU/354041/25 579 Broadway 
Chadderton 
Oldham 

NEW 02/07/2025 Lowering of kerb and 
associated 
alterations to front of 
property (including 
hardstanding) to 
create driveway, and 
erection of a 1.2m 
high fence 
 

HOU/354120/25 26 Grains Road 
Delph 

NEW 30/06/2025 Erection of a rear 
dormer 
 

HOU/354140/25 103 Stamford 
Road 
Lees 

NEW 05/06/2025 Driveway and light 
vehicle duty crossing. 

FUL/354201/25 63H Heron 
Street 
Oldham 

NEW 07/07/2025 Change of use from 
garage/storage (Use 
Class B8) to self-
contained flat (Use 
Class C3) with a 
single storey front 
extension. 
 

FUL/353405/24 Land On The 
South East Side 
Of Medlock 
Road 
Failsworth 

NEW 24/07/2025 Installation and 
operation of a 30 MW 
Battery Energy 
Storage System 
(BESS), including 
access and 
associated 
infrastructure. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION -  That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents, which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by that Act. 

Page 33



 
 

 

Item number: 00 

 
If any person has any questions regarding these appeals and decisions, they can request 
further information from the Planning Service by contacting Martyn Leigh (Development 
Management Team Leader) via planning@oldham.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 34

mailto:planning@oldham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 FUL/353720/24 - Land Adjacent To Gorse Mill, Gorse Street, Chadderton, OL9 9RJ
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	7 FUL/354415/25 - The Vestacare Stadium, Whitebank Road, Oldham, OL8 3JH
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	8 Appeals Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
13/08/2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Hince (Chair)  
Councillors Adams, Akhtar, Z Ali, Charters (Substitute), 
Cosgrove, Davis (Vice-Chair), Harkness, A Hussain, Iqbal, 
Islam, McLaren (Substitute) and Murphy 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Abiola Labisi Senior Planning Officer 
 Martyn Leigh Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Peter Richards Assistant Director Planning, 

Transport and Housing Delivery 
 Matthew Taylor Senior Planning Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hobin, 
Hurley, S Hussain, Nasheen and Woodvine. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
  

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 
2025 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   FUL/353720/24 - LAND ADJACENT TO GORSE MILL, 
GORSE STREET, CHADDERTON, OL9 9RJ  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/353720/24 
 
APPLICANT: Mr. Peter Kashem 
 
PROPOSAL:  New warehouse development comprising of 10 
no. units 
 
LOCATION:  Land adjacent to Gorse Mill, Gorse Street, 
Chadderton, Oldham, OL9 9RJ. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by 
Councillor Harkness that the application be APPROVED 



 

 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

7   FUL/354415/25 - THE VESTACARE STADIUM, 
WHITEBANK ROAD, OLDHAM, OL8 3JH  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/354415/25 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Charlie O’Brien 
 
PROPOSAL:  Retention of 4 no. containers, seating area and 
siting of canopy for the provision of food, storage and changing 
facilities. 
 
LOCATION:  The Vestacare Stadium, Whitebank Road, Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Charters and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 3 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 9. 
 

8   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED that the Appeals Update be noted. 
 

9   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information as contained in the late list be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.21 pm 


